the archipelago self-sufficient in terms of energy [134]. Nevertheless, passive social acceptance by
the consumer or the market side could not embrace the dissemination of distributed energy [135].
Additionally, the market may not be interested in bringing products to a remote territory, where installing
small PV capacities cannot be representative for the business. According to reference [136], social
acceptance can be improved by innovative business models to build trust between the market and users.
Moreover, financing facilities that fit island conditions could support distributed generation [126,129].
However, beyond that, distributed generation faces other challenges, such as the electricity exchange
assurance between users and the electrical grid. Here, smart grids and flexible demand are crucial to
reduce the impact on electrical networks and to guarantee the client’s energy security. For instance,
Demand Side Management in the low voltage network has been determined as a feasible smart strategy
for the Galapagos Islands [134]. In terms of distributed generation, the Ecuadorian Ministry of Energy
and the electric power sector, in general, have a great mission to incorporate technical, economic, social
and environmental requirements within effective policies.

Sustainability 2020, 12, 2282 34 of 47

Table 14. Sensitivity results of the Distributed Energy Scenarios.

User Sensitivity Variables
Technical Results Economic Results

PV Electricity Purchased Electricity Sold RE Capital O&M LCOE
(kWp) (kWh/year) (MW) (%) (USD) (USD/year) (USc/kWh)

Residential
PV cost

−20% 1.50 1289 1328 64.70 1718 17.73 6.67

Base scenario 1.50 1289 1328 64.70 2148 23.13 8.37

+20% 1.50 1289 1328 64.70 2578 28.53 10.10

Commercial
PV cost

−20% 8.00 7000 7005 64.20 9165 114.67 6.73

Base scenario 8.00 7000 7005 64.20 11,456 143.47 8.42

+20% 8.00 7000 7005 64.20 13,747 172.27 10.10

Sustainability 2020, 12, 2282 35 of 47

5. Business Model Proposal for RE Introduction

The Ecuadorian government and international cooperation agencies have supported RE introduction
in the Galapagos Islands; however, despite this, the Zero Fossil Fuel Initiative still seems to be a hard goal
to achieve. Indeed, reference [137] found that the principal barriers for 100% renewable electricity are
political, institutional and cultural. For instance, in the archipelago, this is reflected by the application
of RE and energy efficiency policies in an isolated manner, limited private investment and the high
growth rate of electricity demand. Based on that and the scenarios discussed, the authors present a